


Prefacs,

This péper is a brief survey of the dialect differesnces found in
the Komba language.

The Komba language is spoken by about 12,000 people whose home
area, the Komba Census D§vision is the south eastern division

of the Kabwum Sub Province, Morobe Province, Papua Neu Guinea,

The authors first allocated in the village of Muin (Konge) in
1966 and have continued working with the Komba language from
that date up until the present,
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The geography of the Komba area.

The geographical situation of the Komba people in the Kabwum

Sub Province is a relevant item to focus on as we look at the
dialects and variations in the language. A8 is very obviously

the case in many parts of Papua New Guinea, terrain such as

rugged mountain ranges or deep river gorges has had an influence
in discouraging travel and movement back and forth between local
groups leading to the developing of individual spesch forms and
patterns distinctive to sach local arsa,

Referring to the map on the previocus page, let us then consider
the terrain of the Komba speaking peopls,

The Komba speakers live in rugged mountain valley facing the north
coast of P.,N.Gs, The valley is bordered on the south and east by
the Jjungle covered 3,000 metre high Qbmuell mountain range,

There are no immediate neighbours nearer than several days walk in
that direction, To the west of the Komba arsa is a lower ridge
with an even lowsr pass above the village of Deygando, 0Over this
ridge is the valley inhabited by the neighbpuring Timbe language
speakers, numbering some 11,000,

To the north west of the Komba area in the direction of Kabuum

are villages of the other neighbouring language « Selepst, spoken
by some 7 to 8 thousand people,

The valley is virtually horseshoe shaped opened in the north by
the stesp walled river valley of the Guama River flowing out to
the North coast, This steep walled raving divides the Northern
Komba area from the neighbouring Selepet villages, The upper
section of the river although not impassable is ' still a
significant barrier dividing the Komba villages of Gilay /Upat

and Erendpan on the waest from Sikam / Ununu and Kémbuk on the east,
Tuo tributary rivers flow into the Guam& from the south west. The
more northern being the Pulepy river flouing from a side valley where
some seven Komba villages are located, This side valley is separe
ated from the next-to the south by a jungle coversd mountain spur
of the dhmuell range on the east stretching to the steep sided
Guwama River on ths uwest,



The more southerly sids valley is the section with the highest
population, there being about 15 villages scattered on both sides
of the Andad River,

A Komba visuw of dialesct divisions.

In speaking of variations ofi their language, speakers of the
(upper) main southern Komba area divide their language into three
dialects labelling the upper (southern) two by the river names,
Guama den Guama speech (dialect) and And& den AndA speech (dialect)
They make a further distinction referring to the Komba speech of
the (lower) northern valley as wenzfi den louwland speech (dieslect).
(For consistency this dialect could bes referred to as the Puley
River dialect.) So we see that Komba speakers of the central

area see their language having three significant dialects,

Below we list the villages of sach division seen as a significant
variant dialect by Kombas speakers,

We include village populations as of 1972-73 census count,

Guamé Dialect. Population.
Erendengan - 815
Gilang 464
Upat 333
Deygando 345
Tipsit 717
Bamuropté 328
Sanon 256
Ilaka 671
Gumum 443
Sape ' 270

F-3

Total population 642
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Anda Dialect.
Umun

Sikam

Ununu

Konge

Lama

Geraun
Gatsey
Komban

WUanam

flusep

Indagen
Uaran

Kopa

Saune

Langa

Total population

Puylen lowland) Dialect,

Satwag

Sambori

Puleng

Mangam

flelandum

Taknave

Kumbip

Total population

Population.

358
334
476
413
161
225
175
250
127
375
1313
490
291

Pogulation.

181
168
165
396
432
403
221
1966

We may summarise that Komba speakers see their language . as

having 3 distinct dialects,

l. Guwam& Dialect 10 villagss
2, Anda Dialect 15 villages
3. Puleyg Dialect 7 villages

4,400 population
5,600 population
2,000 population

This covers the approx, 12,000 speakers of the Komba language,
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Having looked at the Komba speakers evaluation of the dialect
divisions of the Komba language, we will o to the word lists
taken from Komba villages throughout the language area, compare
them and consider the differences. After having compared thess
lists we find them falling into four fairly consistent groups.
The Guamf villages will be divided into two subgroups, labelled
la and 1lb as they have fewer differences,

Group. Villages. Population.
la Erendengan 816
Gilang 464
Upat 333
Dengando 345
Total 19567
lb, Tipsit 17
Bamuropté 328
Sanon 256
Ilaka 671
Gumun 443
Sape 270
Total 2685
2. Umun 358
Sikam 334
Ununu 476
Konge 413
Lama 16l
Geraun 225
Gatsey 175
Komban 250
Wanam 127
flusep 375
Indagen 1313

l.,



Groue °

2. caontd.

3

Belou we have listed words from the word lists

Villages

Waran
Kopa

Saune
Langa
Total

Satuag
Sambori
Puleng
Mangam
Melandum
Takpgauwe
Kumbip
Total

tent throughout the 4 respective groups,

Word
I

we (dl)
ue (pl)
you

you {dl)
you (pl)
he

they (dl)
they (pl)
this

tuo

rain
water
smoke
ashes

la
né
net
nen
g8
zet
zen
z8k
zet
zen
ziré
zagat
map
too
kabék
kéu

1b

né&
net
nen
gé
zet
zen
z8k
zet
zen
zira
zagét
map
too
kabék
kéu

2

n&
net
nen
gl
zet
zen
zék
zet
zen
ziré
zagat
map
too
kab#ék
kfu

Population,
490

291
208
_448
5641
181
les
165
396
432
403
221
1966

which appear consis=

3
né
net
nen

zet
zen
z8k
zet
zen
zira
zagét
map
too
kabék
kéau



Word
sand
mountain
sarth

stone
laks
cliff
sea
stick
loin cloth
knife
tree
leaf
root
fruit
bird
louse

rat

fish

frog
flying fiox
banana
sweet popgato
snake
python

fly

animal

man

woman
orphan
clauw
breast

la
sak
baknpé
hén
kat
dengén
sim
saru
k&mbam
pet
zemba
nék
ilumpa
findana
bonypa
nii
imen/pére

selop

ipan
kayg
kombé
auk
goka
mulum
gombam
sfp

2y

a
amban
mandu
sfléppi
diméypa

1b

sak
bakypé
han
kat
dengén
sim
saru
ké&mbam
pet
zemba
nak
ilumpa
Andagi
bongé
nii
imen/pérs

sélon
inan
kayg
kombé
uk
goké
mulum
gombam
sép

2u

a
ambén
mandu
sAlapypa
dimaga

2

sak
bakné
héan
kéat
deygén
sim
saru
k&mbam
pet
zemba
nak
ilumpa
AndAgh
bonyga
nii
imen/pére

sélon
ipan
kay
komba
guk
gok8
mulum
gombam
sap

2u

a

ambén
mandu
séléapya
dimApéd-=

3

sak
bakya
h&n
kat
deygén
sim
saru
k&mbam
pet
zemba
nak
ilumgé
8ndépa
bonga
nii
imen/pére

seloy
igan
kayg
kombé
8uk
gokéa
mulum
gombam
sép

zu

a
ambén
mandu
sAléppéa
diméipé



Lior

d

blu
rad

nt

white

tai

1 ¢his)

name (his)

fat
mot

el. brother (his)
el, sister (his)

and
pla
fPir
wor
he
it
he
he
he
he
he
he
he
he
he
it
he
he
he
she

he didn't knew it

he
he
sma

her (his)
her (his)

y
e

k
scratched
suelled

said
stood
bleuw

came

sawu me

ate

kneuw

died
slept
burned
threw it

washed it
cried
seuwad it

cut it
vomited
11

la

sdt bupé
kuripa
kéu

daapé
kutypa
ibaxgh
mampa
atapa
pondyga
sot

serop
kArép

nep
aatsap
lambatsap
sap
kinzap
waatsap
gaap
neksap
niap
naggap
muap

uman ziap
siap

luum paap
saggonsap
isiap
gériap

mAn néangap

kérap
mogatsap
maikta

lb

st bugd
kuriné
kéu

daapé
kutpd
ibapa
mamypi
atapa
ponAga
sot

serop
kArap

nep
aatsap
lambatsap
sap
kinzap
vaatsap
gaap
neksap
niap
naggap
muap

uman ziap
siap

luum paap
saggonsap
isiap
gariap

ma&n nApgap

kérap
mogatsap
mlikté

2

sét bupd
kurinpé
kéu
daagé
kutpd
ibapé
mamgé
atéga
ponéga
sot
serop
karép
nep
aatsap
l8mbatsap
sap
kinzap
vaatsap
gaap
neksap
niap

naggap

~ muap

umanziap
siap

luum paap
sayggonsap
isiap
gériap

mé&n nAggap

kélrap
mogatsap
méikta

3

sat bupga
kuripa
k&u

daaypi
kutpa
ibaypd
mampi
Atapa
ponéyga
sot

serop
k&rép

nep
aatsap
lambatsap
sap
kinzap
waatsap
gaap
neksap
niap
naggap
nuap
umanziap
siap

luum paap
saggonsap
isiap
gdriap
m&n néxggap
kérap
mogatsap
méikta



verd
mouth (his)
nose

heart (his)
flesh (his)
fat (his)
neck (his)
back

hair

urine

ear

hand

tooth (his)
eye (his)
spit

foot (his)
skin (his)
bone (his)
head (his)
armpit

seat (his)
right side (his)
left side
it is full
all

some

long

short

big

dry

cold

warm

good

uet

sead

vhat

la

lauga
sfnghn
kambiamph
sunumpl
kel@kpgd
ganduxgéa
k&ndat
s@mot
sandé
kindap
bikypa
sAtpd
sipéa
tap
kipéa
s8kpé
sipitpgd
kaukyga
asan

" amunpé

bonga
yangé
plksap
aksik
nAmbutyi
kérep
pépkéanok
paté

too bupéa
patepg
kérép
8lippad
toonoot
kabunga
wan

b
laugé
sfiggén
kémbiampa
sunumyé
keldkpéa
gandupi
kandat
smot
sanda
kindéap
bikpa
sétpl
sipé

tép

kipa
sakpa
sipitpd
k&ukpé
asan
amunpé
bonnpé
yangé
piksap
aksik
nambutyé
kérep
pagkénok
paté

too buypé
patey
k&réap
lippa
toogoot
kabunpd
wan

2

laupga
sfpgén
kimbiamga
sunumgé
kelakyh
g@ndupi
k&ndat
s@mot
sandé
kindap
bikpa
sAtpa
sip8

tap

kigé
sékpa
sigitpa
k&ukph
asan
amung8
bonpé
yaggh
piksap
aksik
nimbutnpi
k&rep
pagkanok
pata

too bugé
pateg
ka&réap
lippa
toogoot .
kabungé
wan

3

lauga
sfingn
kambiampd
sunumpé
kelékpé
gdnduné
kandat
samot
sandé
kindép
bikypa
sétpa
sipé
téap
kigé
sakpé
sigitpé
k&ukna
asan
amunga
bonyg4a
yaggé

"piksap

aksik
némbutyé
k&rep
péaygkanok
paté

too bupd
patep
kaArap
élipga
toogoot
kabungé
wan



The following list of words show the differences found in the word
lists taken from the different areas,

Uord

mine
yours

who

that

one

three
four

moon
night
star
cloud

sky
earthquake
dust
kunai
road
string bag
house
blossom
cassouary

yam

liver
stomach
bldod
tongue
death adder
straight
neuw

black

yellou
dog

la

naat
gaat
paré
ende
konok
kar&mbut
kimembut
oloygo
yey

puut

dup
simbem
kendy
suundum
ogep
mAtap
ird
miri/nami
boloyga-
kweld
aako
elokyé
komboyga
gilém
nimbulam
kwaru
taptéayg
dipé
omoxy
gimb&npé

WAy

ib

naat
gaat

pai

ende
konok
kar&mbut
kimembut
kéain
patik
gururu
up
simbem
virip
subundum
ogep
matép
iri
miri/nami
boloya
kwela
nabo
elokpl
komboxyh
gilam
nimbulam
kwaru
tagtap
8igd
omox
gimbapa ..
wAu

2

naght
ghgét
nai
andi/&nde
k&nok
karambut
kimembut
kain
pitik
sapgelék
sasa/aup
sumbem
wlriy
suundum
ogep=
métap
irda
mir8/namd
b&laga
kwsla
nabao
ambotpé
k&mboga
gilém
némbAl&m
kwaru
tagtay
upakpé
sumun
gimbéygA

wAU

3

nlgét
glgéat

pai

énde
kéanok
zagat pai

zagAt zagat

lapgep
patik
isé
sasa/aup
simbem
kenéy
surundum
yenzo
ken

iré
mir&/nawmd
bédlapé
kpela
téambai
ambotygé
kémboga
sep
nimbélam

kparu/mutmu
tirik tirik

irakgpa
sumun
gelappé
bua



Uord la b 2 3
grsen gulléigudla guiléguala gudlAguald nélégd
wing abatpé abatpé abatﬁa pagoam
yesterday/
tomorrow mukan mukan mukan varén
he gave me nigiap niyap nigap nigap
he hit me noguap noyap nogap nogap
he told me datnoguap datnoguap dédnogap dédnogap
he bit me zigiap ziyap zigap zigap
hs tied it saagap/saagiap

saayap saagap saagap
he dug it kendap kendap kendap kendiap
he shot it zarap zerap zarap zeriap
he counted sAlipkuap s8lipkuap sAlfipkuap s&l8pkuap
it wvas here taréip tarép- taip taip
he stabbed it séugiap sfuguap suugap séugap
In the word lists containing 158 terms, 115 terms ars constant

throughout all groups.

more gQroups.

43 terms have a variant form in one or

Taking the central Komba group (group 2) as the standard for
comparison we see thatj

Group la j} has forms constant with those of Group 2 for 130
terms and variants for 28,

Group lb ;3 has forms cormgtant with of group 2 for 134 terms and
variants for 24,

Groups la and 1b have 16 forms common to both which are
variants of those forms found in Group, The la, and 1lb, groups
contain 1l forms which differ one from the other,

10



Summarising this evidence we conclude that the Komba spesakers have
a sound evaluation of the dialect dififerences with the language,
The language has three distinct dialects, one to each gesographical
area, but we must add that Dialect Group 1 is made up of two
Sub/Dialects/ groups,

la, The villages of Erendayggan, Gilap, Upat and Deygando.

lb, The villages of Tipsit, Bamuropta, Sanon, Ilaka, Gumun and
Sape.

The la groups is comprised of the Komba Villages nearest to the
adljacent Selepet and Timbe language areas. This suggests that

a likely reason for the differences 6f the la Sub dialect from

the 1lb sub Sub dialect is the influence of the neighbouring

'~ languages. Ue would not housver propose that such an ansuer
explains everything., It is obviously a much more complicated
explanation involving such things as geographical barriers,
migration, kin and trading relationships, UWe note that there are
kin~trading relationships that reach across the Guamfi River betuween
peopls of the Gilang area and the peocple of the Ununu area, In
some aspects the la Sub dialect seems closer to the No 2, Dialect
than lb is, UWe note in the word lists the variant verbal forms,

uord la. ib. 2.

he qave me nigiap niyap nigap

hs hit me noguap noyap nogap

he bit it zigiap ziyap zigap

e told me datnoguap datnoyap diatnogap

Such variants are caused by variant morphm=-phonemic rules as to
the pertubation that occurs when verb stems take suffixes. This
particular set of changes applies to a small set of verbs only.
These particular forms are made up of Verb Stem and Object
marker (which often cannot be ssparated) and third person
singular immaediate past tense suffix eap, '

[



In this case both the stem and suffix are constant in each diafect/
sub dialect, but the sffect of the stem and suffix coming together
varies,

la, vb,stem/obj, + suffix beginning with e/a svbstem/obj +gi/gu+ sui
1b, vb.stem/obj., + sufPfix beginning with e/8 =vb etem/obj+y§¢suff1x‘
2, vb.stem/obj. + suffix beginning with e/a/evb stem/obj +gl+suffi:
Note, the & is lost uhen folloued by a vouel,

He gave me niegieap niey=ap ni-geap
he hit me No=gu=ap No=y=ap no=g=ap
he bit it 2ie=gi-ap 2i=y=ap zi=geap
he told me diatnoe=gu~ap datno=y=ap datno=geap

Ue nots however that most verb forms iAm the word list are much more
constant throughout the dialects/sub g€ialects, but the variant verb
forms are the most striking differences found in Dialect no }l as
verb forms re occur so often in everyday spsech,

Another variant patter we note from the word lists is that;
Speakers of diaslect 1 end . - certain uweords with ths vouel
i uvhere the Dialect 2 has &,

Yord OCialect 1 Dialect 2
string bag iri ir8
family house miri ~ miré

mens house nami namé

sun miri sip mirdsiy
(eye of the

dueeling place)

Speakers of Dialect 1 use the vouel o in certain positions uhere
Dialect 2 uses the vouwel &.

VYord Dialect 1 Dialect 2
blosson belopa b&lppé
one konok kdnok

Iz



For some terms there - is a choice of two or three forms which
are not. exclusive to one dialect but are knoun and used throughout
two or all three dialect areas, but each area has its more favoured
form,.

8eQe bird ni/laut

Ni is gensrally preferred by Dialect 2 speakers and léut by other
speakers, '
suesat potato goka/kembi/batum

Goka is used throughout the Language area but spéakars of Dialect
2 often use Kembi or Batum instead,

In contrast to that are terms where a dialact/éub dialect has a
form of its very oun uwhich is not used or sven geneéélly knoun by
speakers of other dialects,

8e0. D@dlects 1 and 2 Dialsct 3
path matap ken
dog wau bua

An interesting variant of Dialect 3 is the counting system used there
which instead of the basic numbers karambut ‘three' and Kimembut
‘four'! uses respectively two plus one and two plus two,

8.0 Dialects 1 and 2 Dialsct 3
one konok/k&nok kanok

two zegAt o zagit

three karambut zagAt pai
four kimembut 3B§§§ zagét
five batnambut batnémbut

Phonological differences [ similarities,

The Komba Language is generally phonologically consistent
throughout all dialects, That is Komba speakers from all dialects
use the same basic range of sounds which they divide into units
which they regard as distinctive from sach other. The one exception
is found in Dialect 3 vhere the simultaneously releassd double stops
kp and gb are used respectively where other dialects use ths
labialized stops. 13



Phonetic Work Chart,

b\ g Cgu gb)
mb g
LA T
ts
m n X
1
W y
i (;;\ u
CSI\Z <)
a e 0

On the work chart above the phonetic sounds found in Komba
are listed, Some have been circled being analysed as variants
of each other but regarded by Komba speakers as one distinctive
unit., The phonemes of Komba then being,

t k ku
d 9 qu
8
4

m n 0
1l

u y

i a u

a e o



Note 8 symbolizes the vouel phoneme which may have the phonetic
qualities A, 2, 3>,

This analysis fits all dialects of the Komba squally except that as
mentioned the double stops kp and gb are found in Dialect 3 instead
of kKw and gu, As these two phonemes are found lowest of all on

the listing Phoneme Frequency count it is not considered a great
matter for the 2,000 speakers of Dialect 3 to adapt to reading these
tuo phonemes uritten kw and gu, aecscording to the speech of the
10,000 Komba speakers.,

Conclusion.

The Komba language 1s found to have three variant dialects, One
on the west bank of the upper Guama River adjacent to the Selepet
and Timbe language areas, This dialect is made up of two sub- ‘
dialscts, la to the North and 1lb to the South and including several
villages on the east of the Guwama River,

The second dialect is spoken sast of the Guama River in the valley
of the And& River, to the north and south of the airstrip of Konge
and Indagen.

The thrid dialect is spoken east of the Guamé River in the Puleng
River Valley which is the next side valley north of the And&

River Valley.

The language is ons language with a fairly high rate of constancy
in way of terms, grammatical, use and phonology, but sach dialsct
or sub dialect having its own variants which are generally undere
stood by spsakers of the other dialscts and sub dialects.

15



Village names.

Below note alternative or more common names for villages,
We have uritten the river names in this paper as spoken by the
people of the Komba language rather than as found on maps,

As uritten by Govt, Officers, As generally spoken by Komba speakers
or alternative namee.

Rivers,

Kwama Guami

Andar Andé

Puleng Pulen
Villages.

Ersndengan Erendenan
Gilang Gilap

Upat N Upat

Dengondo Deygéndo
Tipsit Tipsit
Bamurofta Bamuropta
Sanon GAtoréa

Ilaka 1laka

Gumum Gumum

Sape 88likuak/ Sape
Umun K&mbuk

Sikam Sikam/ Tarotop
Ununu Tipare/ Ununu
Konge Muin/ Kone
Lama Baba&n/ Lama
Geraun Geraun

Wanam Wanam

Komban Komban

Gatsang Gatsay

fMusep Mugohia/ Musep
Indagen Indagen

Kopa Kopa

b



Contd,

Saune S&une
Langa Layga
Satwag/Satueg Satkuk
Sambori S&mbore
Puleng Puleqy
Mangam Maggam
Melandum Malandum
Taknave Tékygawe
Kumbip Kumbip

Other Villages. .
There is an inaccessible village (69 people) called Mula in the

rugged mountains between the Puleng Valley and the north coast,
The villagers,according to reports, spsak Komba, but not a pure
Komba due to their isolation from other Komba Villages and
their proximity to the coastal language,

Another small inaccessible village is in the mountains south of
1l8ka8/ Gumum, The village is named Kirar& and is a branch off
of the Ilak& villege people. These people are listed in the
census under Il8&ka,

17





